

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
NEIL HAMPTON ROBBINS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—————◆—————

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—————◆—————

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

NANCY WINKELMAN
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL W. SILVER
SARA A. ALIABADI
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street,
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000
nwinkelman@schnader.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED..... | 4 |
| I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN CRIMINAL TRIALS, AND LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHAT TO DO WHEN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE THAT FORMED THE BASIS FOR A CONVICTION IS LATER DEEMED UNRELIABLE..... | 4 |
| II. THE DECISION WARRANTS REVIEW BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE | 10 |
| III. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THIS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)..... | 10 |
| <i>Byrd v. Collins</i> , 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Investigation of W. Va. State Police Crime Lab., Serology Div.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 501 (W.Va. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Robbins v. State of Texas</i> , No. AP-76464, 2011 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 910 (Tex. Crim. App. June 29, 2011) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 322 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Gookins</i> , 637 A.2d 1255 (N.J. 1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Krone</i> , 897 P.2d 621 (Ariz. 1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 624 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Research Council of the National Academies, Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Science Community, STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD (2009).....7, 8, 9
